Convertible Senior Notes or the first day all of the Convertible Senior Notes are no longer outstanding due to conversion or otherwise. We paid
approximately $80.8 million for the Call Option, which was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in-capital.

   In a separate transaction that took place simultaneously with the issuance of the Convertible Senior Notes, we sold a warrant to Deutsche
Bank AG London under which Deutsche Bank AG London has the right to purchase approximately 6.6 million shares of our common stock at an
exercise price of $52.845 per share (Warrant). Proceeds received from the Warrant totaled approximately $45.4 million and were recorded as
additional paid-in-capital.

   The shares deliverable to us under the Call Option must be obtained from existing shareholders. Any shares that we may be required to
deliver under the Warrant can consist of registered or unregistered shares, subject to potential adjustments to the settlement amount. The
maximum number of shares of our common stock that we may be required to deliver in connection with the Warrant is

F-31

   December 31, 2008

As Previously

Reported

Incremental Impact
of Adoption of
ASC 470-20   As Adjusted

Property, plant
and
equipment   $ 221,066   $ 1,651 (1) $ 222,717

Deferred tax
assets—non-
current   175,969   2,873   178,842

Other non-
current assets   22,974   (1,309 )   21,665

  Total   $ 420,009   $ 3,215   $ 423,224

Other current
liabilities   $ 16,639   $ (133 ) $ 16,506

Notes payable   249,978   (44,287 )   205,691

  Total   $ 266,617   $ (44,420 ) $ 222,197

Additional
paid-in
capital   $ 659,245   $ 63,048   $ 722,293

Accumulated
deficit   (78,514 )   (15,413 )   (93,927 )

  Total   $ 580,731   $ 47,635   $ 628,366

(1)  Additional capitalized interest related to our construction projects in Maryland and North Carolina resulting
from the incremental interest expense recognized upon the retrospective adoption of FASB ASC 470-20.

WATSON LABORATORIES, INC. , IPR2017-01621, Ex. 1151, p. 100 of 211

Table of Contents

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

9. Debt (Continued)

approximately 6.6 million. We have reserved approximately 6.6 million shares for the settlement of the Warrant and had sufficient shares